ORDINANCE 8187 PAMPHLET

ORDINANCE AMENDING VILLAGE CODE DELETING OBSOLETE PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO COVID-19



PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM THIS 8TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023, BY ORDER OF THE CORPORATE AUTHORITIES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Elfasser Bre

Elizabeth Brezinski Village Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 8187

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE LOMBARD VILLAGE CODE TO DELETE PROVISIONS RENDERED OBSOLETE BY THE END OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That Title III, Chapter 36, Article I, Section 36.08 is hereby amended by deleting Section 36.08 in its entirety.

SECTION 2: That Title IX, Chapter 94, Article II, Section 94.26 is hereby amended by deleting Section 94.26 in its entirety.

SECTION 3: That Title XI, Chapter 116, Sections 116.07 and 116.08 are hereby amended by deleting Sections 116.07 and 116.08 in their entirety.

SECTION 4: That Title XI, Chapter 119, Article III, Section 119.22 is hereby amended by deleting Subsection (K) in its entirety.

SECTION 5: That Title XV, Chapter 150, Article XVII, Section 150.142 is hereby amended by deleting Subsection (J) in its entirety.

SECTION 6: All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with or inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of any such conflict or inconsistency.

SECTION 7: That if any part or portion of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect the remainder of this Ordinance.

SECTION 8: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Passed on first reading this _____ day of _____, 2023.

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this 7th day of September 2023.

Passed on second reading this 7th day of September 2023, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Trustee LaVaque, Puccio, Dudek, Honig, Militello and Bachner

NAYS: None

.

.

ABSENT: None

APPROVED by me this 7th day of September 2023.

Keith T. Giagnorio, Village President

ATTEST: 60, Village Clerk Elizabeth Brezinski,

Published by me in pamphlet form this 8th day of September 2023.

Elizabeth Brezinski, Village Clerk